CITY OF WARD ORDINANCE NUMBER O-2025-07

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY OF WARD ORDINANCE O-2020-10

WHEREAS, Arkansas state code annotated (A.C.A.) § 14-56-202 authorizes cities of first class to regulate the building of houses and to provide that a house or structure not be erected within the city limits except upon issuance of a permit; and,

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF WARD GOVERNING BODY has determined it is necessary to update fees associated with building permits and inspections related thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WARD, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1 – PERMIT AND INSPECTION FEES: O-2020-10, Exhibit A is hereby replaced with the attached Exhibit A and is adopted as though they were fully copied here.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY: If, for any reason, any portion or portions of this ordinance shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall in no way affect the remaining portions.

Said Ordinance was adopted on	
Brooke, Chapman, Hall	, Hefner, McMinn, Ruble
YEAS: NAYS:	Mayor (if needed)
APPROVED:	ATTEST:

Charles Gastineau, Mayor

Krystal Rummel, City Clerk